
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail:          rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Meeting of Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Planning and Regeneration

Agenda
Date: Friday 5th October 2018
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A period of 10 minutes is usually allocated for public speaking at the Council’s 
committee meetings. Given the significant public interest in the matter to be 
considered at this meeting, a period of 20 minutes has been allocated for public 
speaking. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes. 
However, where there are more than four people wishing to speak, the Portfolio 
Holder, as the person presiding at the meeting, will determine how the time will 
be allocated among the speakers.

Those attending the meeting may choose to nominate a spokesperson to speak 
on their behalf if they consider that this will enable the public speaking time to be 
used more effectively. If one spokesperson is nominated, there would be no 
restriction on the time allowed for them to speak within the 20 minute period

Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.



4. Proposed Disposal of Public Open Space Land at Longridge, Knutsford 
(Pages 3 - 442)

To consider the options and issues in respect of a thin strip of land subject to a 
covenant (referred to as the Green Land) and the disposal of a strip of land to enable 
access across other land (referred to as the Blue Land) at Longridge, Knutsford.



OFFICIAL

Portfolio Holder Decision 

Date of Meeting: 5th October 2018

Report Title: Proposed disposal of Public Open Space land at Longridge, 
Knutsford.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Arnold - Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and 
Regeneration 

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director- Place 

1. Report Summary

1.1 On the 10 October 2017, Cabinet considered a report exploring the potential 
for enabling access to a development site at Longridge, Knutsford known as 
LPS 38 in the Local Plan.   The report set out options and issues in respect of 
a thin strip of land subject to a covenant (referred to as the Green Land) and 
the disposal of a strip of land to enable access across other land (referred to 
as the Blue Land).  These lands are shown edged green and blue respectively 
on the attached plan at Appendix 1.  LPS 38 is shown pecked in black and the 
strip of land crossing the Blue Land is indicated by a blue dashed line on the 
same plan. 

1.2 The detail of the Cabinet decision from 10 October 2017 is set out in 
Appendix 2.  The decision was qualified in terms of the requirements of the 
provisions of s123 of the Local Government Act 1972 regarding open space 
land.

1.3  The intention to dispose of part of the land delineated in blue and the land 
delineated green was advertised in the local press pursuant to s123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  A summary of the representations received as 
part of this process is provided in appendix 3.

1.4 Appendix 8 provides a report which sets out the further work undertaken in 
relation to the covenant affecting the Green Land (as directed by Cabinet). 

1.5 Further comments made by the public and provided to the Council during the 
period that the initial report was publicised are captured in this updated report 
so they can be presented to the decision maker.



OFFICIAL

 

1.6 If so determined, the land that would be disposed of would be the Green Land 
and part of the Blue Land shown on the plan in Appendix 1.  The area of the 
Blue Land that is proposed to be disposed of is described indicatively on the 
attached plan as a blue dashed line and is indicatively circa 4% of the Blue 
Land.  It is to be noted that the precise area of this land will be determined by 
the planning process.  This allows the minimum area of the Blue Land to be 
taken to enable access.

1.7 If the disposal of the subject land is so determined and the development of 
LPS 38 is delivered, the following benefits (subject to planning) could be 
achieved:-

 Circa 225 homes allocated under the Local Plan,
 Provision of significant public open space
 Development of a sustainable and accessible residential site in 

Knutsford
 Opportunity for the developer to design a scheme that enhances the 

overall provision and quality of public open space in the locality, 
 Replacement of the public open space land lost to enable access to 

LPS 38 within the development site 
 Delivery of a capital receipt  

1.8 The purpose of this report is to provide all the relevant information, including 
the representations made in response to the intention to dispose of the stated 
land and those made during the publication of the draft report for the purposes 
of the Council’s compliance with its obligation to give consideration to such 
objections. On behalf of the Council the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing 
and Regeneration is requested to give due consideration to such 
representations and objections and then in consequence to determine 
whether or not to proceed with the disposition of all or any parts of the Green 
and or of the Blue land in accordance with the qualified resolution made by 
Cabinet.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder gives due consideration to the 
objections and representations received as a result of the statutory process of 
advertising the Council’s intention to dispose of the land identified in the 
statutory notices (or any part or parts of that land) and to determine if the 
Council is to proceed with the proposed disposal of the said land or not; 

2.2 The Portfolio Holder is also asked to consider the further work undertaken 
with regard to the viability of allowing access to LPS 38 over the Green Land 
and to consider the further representations made during the publication period 
of this report. 



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Members of the public have been given the opportunity to respond to the 
advertised proposal to dispose of the public open space Blue and Green 
Land. All responses are attached at Appendix 3.  All personal information and 
any information by which any person making an objection could be identified 
have been redacted. All objections and representations received are attached 
for consideration by the decision maker.  

3.2 A majority of respondents (circa 85%) indicated that they had no objection to 
the disposal of the Green Land (subject to any covenants or restrictions on 
the land being discharged by agreement with any relevant parties and or 
beneficiaries).  The unusual long thin shape of the Green Land is such that it 
does not afford significant practical and commonly recognised recreational 
use as a public open space, although the land is crossed by permissive paths 
and a public footpath.

3.3 The disposal of the Green Land provides an opportunity to remove a barrier 
between the proposed development and the Longridge Estate. Including this 
land in the proposed disposal would enable the opportunities that could be 
created by this to be explored at the planning stage and incorporated in the 
development of LPS38.

3.4
[...]
blic open space land. If the disposal is not 
so determined then the benefits outlined with paragraph 1.7 of this report will 
not be achieved.  It is likely that the Council would have to consider fresh 
allocations within the Knutsford area for housing as part of the second phase 
of the Local Plan and this could have an impact on the Green Belt.

4.2 Dispose of the Green Land only. Following the Cabinet decision on 10 
October 2017, the Council explored further options for facilitating access to 
the site over the covenanted Green Land.  The report prepared as a result of 
this work can be found at Appendix 8.  It found that this option was not a 
realistic option and would not be a viable solution to the issue of access to the 
development site, LPS 38.  As a result, if only this land was disposed of there 
is no real prospect that the development could proceed and taking this 
decision would be similar to not disposing of any land.  

4.3 Dispose of the strip of Blue Land only (shown as blue dashed line).  This 
would create the certainty needed to bring forward a planning application and 
the ultimate development of LPS 38.  However, this would also mean that a 
potential barrier between the development site and Longridge would not be 
removed.  By retaining this land, it will remain as such and the likelihood 
would be that the new scheme would ‘turn its back’ on Longridge with the 
effect that the respective housing areas would not be well integrated.

5. Background

5.1 The subject land measures a total of circa 7.5 acres and is located off 
Longridge and North Downs, Knutsford, situated circa 0.5 miles to the east of 
Knutsford town centre on the edge of the settlement boundary.

5.2 The Green Land is circa 0.9 acres of land consisting of a thin strip of 
overgrown land running parallel to Longridge. The Blue Land consists of circa 
6.6 acres of land and consists of grassland and hedges.  It is proposed that 
only a small piece of this land would be disposed of.  Land adjacent to the 
Green Land and the Blue Land has been allocated for new housing (Site LPS 
38) under the Local Plan adopted on the 27th July 2017. 

5.3 The subject land is open space (the Green Land) and designated public open 
space (the Blue Land).  Although the Green Land is not designated as open 
space in the Council’s Local Plan assessment, the nature and the customary 
use of that land is such that it is appropriate to treat the land as open space 
and consequently to consider the proposed disposition in the context of the 
statutory procedure for the disposal of public open space.  The Blue Land is 



OFFICIAL

designated as Green Belt. Change of ownership does not alter that 
designation.  Loss of Green Belt land is a matter for consideration as part of 
the planning process and not an issue for consideration as part of the 
statutory process for the proposed disposal of public open space.  Similarly 
the Green Land is subject to a covenant restricting its use as open space, but 
this is not an issue for the statutory process for the proposed disposal of 
public open space. Should the Council decide to dispose of this land the 
covenant would remain in place.

5.4 Given that the Council wishes to minimise the loss of public open space it was 
proposed to advertise the Blue Land as a proposed disposal of public open 
space and then as part of the planning process define the exact extent of the 
land that would be disposed of.  This would minimise the extent of the land 
that is proposed to be taken.  Not to do this would mean that a larger area of 
the Blue Land would be disposed of as the exact area needed to enable 
access would be defined at a later date by the planning process.  

5.5 Pursuant to section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by 
the Local Government Planning and Land Act 1980) the Council published 
public open space disposal notices for two consecutive weeks in the local 
press to confirm its intention to disp
[...]
d required.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.8. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.8.1. The proposal minimises the loss of public open space in the locality 
and this lost open space will be replaced as part of the planning process.  
There is also the opportunity through the planning process to increase 
the overall amount of public open space to benefit all residents of 
Knutsford.

6.9. Public Health Implications

6.9.1. It is anticipated that part of the Blue Land will be disposed of to enable 
access into LPS 38 and it is also anticipated that the Green Land will be 
used for access, within the confines of public open space.  Any lost 
public open space will be replaced as part of the planning process.  It is 
anticipated that through the planning process there will be an overall 
increase in public open space in the locality.



OFFICIAL

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. Knutsford – Cllr Stewart Gardiner, Cllr Hayley Wells-Bradshaw & Cllr Tony 
Dean.

8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. The Council published public open space disposal notices for two 
consecutive weeks in accordance with Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government Planning and 
Land Act 1980). In addition to this statutory requirement, the Council also 
made the information available at its Westfields office and on the Council’s 
web site. It has also briefed Knutsford Town Council.  Council Officers have 
confirmed the location of the information to enquirers to the Council.  

8.2. The report was published for a period of 28 days to allow an additional 
opportunity for residents and interested parties to make further 
representations. A copy of the redacted representations can be found in 
Appendix 9.  These have been collated and summarised in Appendix 10.   

9. Access to Information

9.1. All supporting documents are included within the appendices of this report.

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Frank Jordan
Designation: Executive Director, Place
Tel No: 01270 686643
Email: frank.jordan@cheshireeast.gov.uk



OFFICIAL

Appendix List

Appendix 1 – Plan Longridge

Appendix 2 – Cabinet Resolution 10 Oct 2017

Appendix 3 – Redacted Representations

Appendix 4 – Plan - Land off Longridge

Appendix 5 - Collation of Objections

Appendix 6 – List of Objections

Appendix 7 – Grounds of objections and representations

Appendix 8 – Covenant Briefing Report

Appendix 9 - Redacted Representations to the Publication of the Report

Appendix 10 – Summary of redacted representations to the publication of the Report



Ref: 50721 Longridge, Knutsford 
Date: 11/06/18 

1:5,000
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049045 

 Longridge, Knutsford 





 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2  
 
Cabinet Decision 10 Oct 2017 relating to 
SALE OF LAND AT LONGRIDGE, KNUTSFORD 
RESOLUTION OF CABINET  
That subject to a consideration of the matters contained in the Part 2 
Appendix to this item not altering the views of members reached on this 
recommendation, Cabinet authorises: 
(a) the Executive Director of Place to further explore options for 
facilitating access to the site over the covenanted “green land” on 
the enclosed plan and undertake further consultation on the same 
whilst concurrently; 
(b) advertising the intention to dispose of part of the land delineated 
blue on the enclosed plan and advertising the intention to dispose 
of the land delineated green on the enclosed plan, both of which are 
identified as open space, in accordance with the Local Government 
Act; and 
(c) the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to give due consideration to 
any representations made in response to the advertised intention to 
dispose of the stated land (b above) and, in light of the 
representations received and further work undertaken in respect of 
(a) above, decide whether or not to dispose of any or all of the 
green or blue land; 
(d) subject to a decision regarding public open space, the freehold 
disposal of part of the land delineated ‘blue’ for the purposes of 
providing access to the site and the land delineated ‘green’, on 
terms to be agreed by the Executive Director for Place in 
consultation with the Director of Legal Services, the Section 151 
officer, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities, and the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration; 
(e) the completion of any other ancillary legal documentation (inclusive 
of, but not exclusive to, licence agreements and easements) over 
the land delineated ‘blue’ and ‘green’ in conjunction with the 
disposal of the land; and 
(f) so far as is reasonably possible, bearing in mind the size and 
proposed use of the site, that reasonable endeavours be used to 
minimise the land take for the access road. 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
SALE OF LAND AT LONGRIDGE, KNUTSFORD 
Cabinet considered the confidential Appendix to the report. 
RESOLVED 
That the information contained in the Appendix be noted. 

























































































































































































































































































































































































































































Ref: 50721 Land off Longridge, K
[...]
 Plan Site LPS 38 and the 

land delineated ‘green have been duly and properly considered.   

It is recommended to proceed with the disposal as the proposed scheme would, if implemented, 

allow the adjacent development site to be brought into use and affords an opportunity to uplift the 

Longridge estate by this adjoining development.  

A disposal of this land supports the local plan strategy enabling much needed development within 

the borough which in turn is anticipated will secure in the region of some 20 acres of new public 

open space nearby as part of the proposed development.   

The area of the blue land that would be lost as a consequence of the proposal would be c4% of the 

Blue Land. 

A disposal of the land delineated ‘green’ provides an opportunity to remove a barrier between the 

new housing and the Longridge Estate. The unusual shape of the green land is such that, it does not 

afford significant recreational  use as public open space that most residents would recognise, i.e. it 



 

OFFICIAL 

would be hard to walk along or play sport on the land, although a number of informal permissive 

paths cross the land for the purpose of accessing the potential development site land.  

 

Proposed method of disposal 

Should it be decided to progress with the freehold disposal of the land it is proposed that the Council 

will enter into an agreement with the owner of the development land (Site LPS 38 in the local plan).  

This will be subject to them satisfying a number of conditions, including obtaining outline planning 

permission for the site. Any such disposal would be made in accordance with the Council’s statutory 

requirement to secure best value.  

 

Disposal of Public Open Space Process 

Under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government 

Planning and Land Act 1980) the Council published public open space disposal notices for two 

consecutive weeks in the local press to confirm its intention t
[...]
ssues and planning matters 

 

14. Objections based on promises made by former leader and actions of CEC are 
contrary to fair governance, bordering on illegality. 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

15. Personal view stating the Council has a conflict of interest as they will be 
rewarded financially. 

 

16. Personal view indicating that CEC should explore the restrictive covenants issue 
in respect of the green land and not dispose of the blue land. 

 

 

 
 

 

 





OFFICIAL

BRIEFING REPORT

Portfolio Holder Briefing

Date of Meeting: 05th October 2018

Report Title: Access to land on Longridge – Covenant Review

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Arnold - Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and 
Regeneration

Author: Andy Kehoe

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan

1. Introduction

1.1 On the 10th October 2017, Cabinet considered a report exploring the potential 
for enabling access to a development site at Longridge, Knutsford known as 
LPS 38 in the Local Plan.   The report set out options and issues in respect of 
a thin strip of land subject to a covenant (referred to as the Green Land) and 
the disposal of a strip of land to enable access across other land (referred to 
as the Blue Land).  These lands are shown edged green and blue respectively 
on the attached plan at Appendix 1.  The strip of land crossing the Blue Land 
is indicated by a blue dashed line on the same plan. 

1.2 The Cabinet decision directed officers to further explore options for facilitating 
access to the development site over the covenanted Green Land.  This work 
has been undertaken as directed by Cabinet and in order to inform the 
Portfolio Holder’s decision-making process relating to the proposed disposal 
of public open space, also contained within the Cabinet decision. 

1.3 This briefing report considers the options for accessing the site across the 
Green Land.  The recommendation relating to the proposed disposal of public 
open space is contained in a separate Portfolio Holder decision report.  T
[...]
  However 
Cabinet resolved (as set out in 1.2. above) that further work should be 
undertaken on this.  As such, a review of the covenant affecting the Green 
Land was then carried out by external legal and Counsel advisors.  This work 
was commissioned through the legal services team following the Council’s 
normal processes.

3.3 This work examined whether access across the Green Land was feasible 
given the restriction on the use of the Green Land.  This exercise concluded 
that crossing the Green Land for this purpose is not feasible as the covenant 
restricting the use of the Green Land is enforceable such that there is no 
realistic chance of achieving a principal means of access across this land. In 
summary the issues with gaining access over the Green Land are;

3.3.1 The covenant in question is recent, the original contracting parties exist 
and the Council as a land owner has no powers to compel those that 
may have an interest in the covenant to come to an agreement.  
Knutsford Town Council has suggested that there could be in the 
region of over 100 potentially interested parties benefitting from the 
covenant. However the extent of the benefitting land is not identified by 



OFFICIAL

reference to a plan in the original transfer document and further 
investigation of the Land Registry’s historic records is required in order 
to ascertain the extent of the benefitting land with a degree of certainty.  
Whilst further work on this issue has been undertaken by external legal 
advisers and Counsel, significantly more work would be needed to 
define the exact extent of this.  It is known that there is opposition to 
the disposal of the Green Land. 

3.3.2 Should the Council continue with investigating this matter there would 
be significant additional costs at a time of severe financial strain on 
Council resources.  There is no available budget for this work and, 
given the external legal advice already received; such expenditure 
would be incurred in 
[...]
he owner or successor in title of the land known as LPS38? When?

3. Are you seeking to confirm a Heads of Agreement or other more binding legal contract with the owner or 

successor in title , undertaking to sell the freehold when requested subject to conditions. When?

4. Are you looking to so something other than dispose of the freehold, perhaps easements, grant of rights?

5. Whatever the method and timing and amount of disposal, how will you guarantee the benefits / replacement 

mentioned in the papers proposing the disposal? 

6. You state the blue land loss in three ways . 6.6 acres and 4% and strip Could you clarify how much land you 

would seek to replace the land loss? 

7. Is this only for an access road to be defined in an outline planning application or actually intended to enable 

the final developer total flexibility in their planning application?

Non Standard 1. Cabinet made a decision in October 2017 to dispose of the land subject to the POS process and further work being undertaken with regard to 

the covenant on the green land. The report is seeking that the Portfolio Holder gives due consideration to the objections and representations 

received as a result of the statutory process of advertising the Council’s intention to dispose of the land referred to in the statutory notices (or 

any part or parts of that land) and to determine if the Council is to proceed with the proposed disposal of the said land or not.  

2. The October 17 Cabinet Decision outlined the Councils intentions in respect of the disposal of this land.  Any such disposal would be 

conditional upon receipt of planning consent for housing with access through land allocated as existing open space within the Green Belt. If 

planning permission is not granted for any reason the disposal will not proceed. 

3. If the decision is made then the next steps would be to agree terms and conditions in respect of the disposal and enter into a contract with 

the owner of the land.


[...]
al paragraph has been added to this standard form of objection confirming that the land is used on a 

daily basis by the respondent and their spouse and requests that it remains public open space.

SFO (2) See no 35

Noted request for land to remain public open space.  Noted that the respondent uses the land on a daily basis.

42 As above SFO (2) As above

43 1) The exact detail of the requested decision is unclear.

2) Decision to dispose of the land in advance of a planning application is unwise and against the public interest. 

3) Council reputational risk – legal work required to secure planning conditions. 

4) Cabinet Oct 2017 required Officers to carry out further work on the covenant – no evidence provided and 

reliance on ‘external legal advisers’ requires scrutiny. 

5)Capital receipt for sale & the inclusion of LPS38 in CECLPS.

Non Standard 1. Cabinet made a decision in October 2017 to dispose of the land subject to the POS process and further work being undertaken with regard to 

the covenant on the green land. The report is seeking that the Portfolio Holder gives due consideration to the objections and representations 

received as a result of the statutory process of advertising the Council’s intention to dispose of the land referred to in the statutory notices (or 

any part or parts of that land) and to determine if the Council is to proceed with the proposed disposal of the said land or not.  

2.  This is not the case.  Any such disposal would be conditional upon receipt of planning consent for housing with access through land 

allocated as existing open space within the Green Belt. If planning permission is not granted for any reason the disposal will not proceed. 

3.  This point does not relate to the POS process. The approach taken in the proposal was to minimise the extent of land that would be taken.  

The extent of the blue land to be taken will be dictated by the planning process.

4.  The Council has obtained its own internal and ex
[...]
46
	Objection 147
	Objection 148
	Objection 149
	Objection 150
	Objection 151
	Objection 152
	Objection 153
	Objection 154
	Objection 155
	Objection 156
	Objection 157
	Objection 158
	Objection 159
	Objection 160
	Objection 161
	Objection 162
	Objection 163
	Objection 164
	Objection 165
	Objection 166
	Objection 167
	Objection 168
	Objection 169
	Objection 170
	Objection 171
	Objection 172
	Objection 173
	Objection 174
	Objection 175
	Objection 176
	Objection 177
	Objection 178
	Objection 179
	Objection 180
	Objection 181
	Objection 182
	Objection 183
	Objection 184
	Objection 185

	Appendix 4 Land off Longridge Knutsford
	Appendix 5 - Collation of objections
	Appendix 6 - List of Objections
	Appendix 7 - Grounds of objections and representations
	Appendix 8 covenant report
	Appendix 9 - Redacted Representations
	Appendix 10 - Summary of redacted representations






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the 
Meeting of Portfolio Holder for Housing Planning and Regeneration

held on Friday, 5th October, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillors A Arnold

Officers in attendance
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place
Andy Kehoe, Head of Asset Management and Regeneration
Lee Beckett, Surveyor
Stephanie Parkinson, Acting Legal Property Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Debbie Jamison, Secretary of Knutsford Residents in Over Ward 
addressed the meeting and requested that authority not be given to the 
assets team to dispose of the blue land as it was not surplus to 
requirements, was against the expert opinion of the Open Spaces Society 
and had not yet proved absolutely necessary and that the matter should 
be dealt with through the planning process.   

Jeff Gazzard, Chair of Knutsford Residents in Over Ward, addressed the 
meeting and suggested that the covenant on the green land could be 
broken for the right reasons to get access to the development site and that 
there was no need to dispose of the blue land for access.

Adam Keppel-Green, Town Clerk of Knutsford Town Council, stated that 
the Town Council was opposed to the disposal of the blue land. The 
discharge of the covenant had not been fully explored and until this had 
been done the Town Council could not support the loss of public open 
space.

Councillor Tony Dean, Ward Councillor for Knutsford, stated he was 
generally in favour of the proposal. He understood that it was not an option 
to negotiate the covenant as some of the beneficiaries were not minded to 
give it up and asked if this was true.



4 PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE LAND AT 
LONGRIDGE, KNUTSFORD 

The Portfolio Holder considered the options and issues in respect of a thin 
strip of land subject to a covenant (referred to as the Green land) and the 
disposal of a strip of land to enable access across other land (referred to 
as the Blue land) at Longridge/North Ridge, Knutsford.

Cabinet at its meeting on 10 October 2017 had considered a report 
exploring the potential for enabling access to a development site at 
Longridge, Knutsford, known, as LPS38 in the Local Plan.  

Cabinet had resolved that the Executive Director of Place explore further 
options for facilitating access to the site over the covenanted ‘Green land’ 
and undertake further consultation on the same whilst concurrently 
advertise the intention to dispose of public open space land ‘Green land’ 
and ‘Blue land’ in accordance with the Local Government Act, and that the 
Portfolio Holder give due consideration to any representations made in 
response to the advertisement and decide whether or not to dispose of 
any or all of the ‘green’ or ‘blue’ land.

The Council had published the public open space disposal notices for two 
consecutive weeks in the local press on 23 November and on 30 
November 2017 to confirm its intention to dispose of the land.  A further 
notice was published with an amended plan on 14 December and 21 
December 2017.  In addition the information was made available at the 
Council Offices in Sandbach and on the Council’s website.  Knutsford 
Town Council were briefed in relation to the notices.  The draft Portfolio 
Holder report was published on 17 July 2018 for a period of 28 days to 
allow an additional opportunity to make further representations.

The report before the Portfolio Holder detailed the following:

Appendix 1 Plan of Site, as per the Cabinet report of 10 October 2017
Appendix 2 Resolution of Cabinet 10 October 2017
Appendix 3 Representations (redacted) received in response to the 

public open space disposal notices
Appendix 4 Revised Plan of Site - published with public open space 

disposal  notices of 14 and 21 December 2017
Appendix 5 Collation of Objections received to all public open space 

disposal notices
Appendix 6 List of Objections
Appendix 7 Grounds of Objections and Representations
Appendix 8 Briefing Report on Covenant on the Green land
Appendix 9 Representations (redacted) received in response to 

publication of the draft Portfolio Holder Report
Appendix 10 Summary of redacted representations on the draft Portfolio 

Holder Report



The extent of the lands referred to in the decision was defined on the plan 
at Appendix 4.  The anticipated extent of the land to be disposed of, 
subject to planning, was indicated by a blue dashed line on Appendix 1 
and was indicatively 4% of the blue land shown in Appendix 1.

External legal advice and Counsel advice had been sought in relation to 
the covenant on the green land and whether access across the land was 
feasible given the restrictions on the use of the land.  The advice received 
was that the building of a structure would be a breach of the covenant and 
that the chance of success at Tribunal to make a change to the covenant 
was poor.

RESOLVED:  

That, after having considered the objections and representations received 
as a result of the statutory process of advertising the Council’s intention to 
dispose of the land identified in the statutory notices (or any part or parts 
of that land) and after considering the further work undertaken with regard 
to the viability of allowing access to LPS 38 over the Green land and 
considering the representations received in this regard, the Council is to 
proceed with the disposal of all or any part of the Green land and part of 
the Blue land. Reasonable endeavours are to be used to minimise the 
Blue land disposed of for the access road.  Such disposals are to be 
subject to planning. 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm

Councillor A Arnold


